

No. 22-6389

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HEIDI R. FREESE  
RONALD A. KRAUSS\*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
100 Chestnut Street, 3rd Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 782-2237  
ronald\_krauss@fd.org

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
PETER A. BRULAND  
DREW LANGAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8291

MEREDITH R. ASKA MCBRIDE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7081

*Counsel for Justin Brown*

July 12, 2023

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual background .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) requires sentencing courts to consult the current drug schedules. ....	10
A. The plain language of section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) calls for a here-and-now inquiry. ....	11
1. The broader statutory scheme and context confirm that sentencing courts must consult the current drug schedules.....	14
2. The Court should not lightly conclude that Congress enacted a self-defeating statute. ....	16

B. If ACCA’s language leaves any doubt, background presumptions resolve it in favor of Mr. Brown’s rule.....	18
C. ACCA’s purposes are best served by a time-of-sentencing approach.....	21
D. Mr. Brown’s rule promotes judicial economy and avoids needless complexity. ....	23
E. At a minimum, the rule of lenity precludes a sentence enhancement.....	25
II. Sentencing courts are not required to apply drug schedules that no longer exist.....	26
A. <i>McNeill</i> does not require sentencing courts to apply obsolete drug law.....	26
B. The saving statute does not apply.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	29
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	17
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	21
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	25
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023) .....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	20
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	5, 6, 16, 18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	19
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	19
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) .....	9, 17, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	7
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	9, 20, 21, 28
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	14
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	28
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	11
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 191 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	8, 11, 12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	5, 25
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	10, 12, 16, 26, 27
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	11
<i>N.H. Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	17
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	14
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	24
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	3, 5, 23, 27
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969) .....	8, 18
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	4
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	25
<i>United States v. James</i> , 846 F. App'x 395 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1403 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 958 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	20
<i>United States v. Vermont</i> , 317 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. White Plume</i> , 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	21
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	15

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970).....	22
Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018).....	6, 29
1 U.S.C. § 109.....	3, 7, 10, 29
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	13, 29
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)...	4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H)(ii).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	3, 12
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-6(a).....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-12-211.....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-12-217(b).....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-12-218(b).....	17
Ala. Code § 20-2-23.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 329-14(d).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-659.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1240.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1241(2) .....	17
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 780-102 .....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-2.08(d).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-4.01.1.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b).....	4
65 Fed. Reg. 13,235 (Mar. 13, 2000).....	23
67 Fed. Reg. 59,161 (Sept. 20, 2002) .....	23
69 Fed. Reg. 12,794 (Mar. 18, 2004).....	23
76 Fed. Reg. 65,371 (Oct. 21, 2011).....	24
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
132 Cong. Rec. 32707 (1986).....	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891) .....	29
Mary Celeste, <i>Cannabis Conundrum</i> , 46 Seton Hall Legis. J. 489 (2022).....	6
John Craig, <i>The Universal English Dictionary</i> (1869).....	29
DEA, <i>List of Controlled Substances and Regulated Chemicals</i> (2023) .....	5
Joanna R. Lampe, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45948, <i>The Controlled Substances Act: A Legal Overview for the 118th Congress</i> (2023).....	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21
